
There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Philippa Turvey on 01733 452460 as soon as possible.

AB
PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMITTEE

TUESDAY 20 DECEMBER 2016
1.30 PM

Bourges/Viersen Rooms - Town Hall

AGENDA
Page No

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest

At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification” that has been disclosed to the Monitoring Officer. 

3. Members' Declaration of intention to make representations as Ward 
Councillor

4. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 18 October 2016 5 - 12

5. Development Control and Enforcement Matters

5.1 16/01750/FUL - 29 Long Causeway, Peterborough, PE1 1YJ 13 - 22

5.2 16/01751/ADV - 29 Long Causeway, Peterborough, PE1 1YJ 23 - 30

5.3 16/02049/FUL - Firwood, First Drift, Wothorpe, Stamford 31 - 44

6. Review of Local List for Validation of Planning Applications 45 - 60

7. Planning Appeals Quarterly Report on Appeals Performance 
September to November 2016

61 - 66

Public Document Pack



Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use 
social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is 
available at: 

http://democracy.peterborou
[...]
is page is intentionally left blank



AB
    MINUTES OF THE PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 18 OCTOBER 2016

Members Present: Councillors Harper (Chairman), Serluca (Vice Chairman), Bull, Casey, 
Hiller, Martin, Sylvester, Clark, Bond, Ash, and Bisby

Officers Present:  Nick Harding, Head of Planning
Louise Lovegrove, Senior Development Management Officer
Theresa Nicholl, Development Manager
Hannah Edwards, Planning and Highways Lawyer 
Simon Ireland, Principal Engineer (Highways)
Pippa Turvey, Senior Democratic Services Officer

1. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Stokes. Councillor Bisby was in 
attendance as substitute.

2. Declarations of Interest

The Chairman noted that, in relation to agenda item 5.1 ‘Jack Hunt School, Ledbury 
Road, Netherton, Peterborough’, all Committee Members had been lobbied by 
interested parties. Members were not considered to be predetermined on this matter.

Councillor Casey declared that, in relation to item 5.1 ‘Jack Hunt School, Ledbury 
Road, Netherton, Peterborough’, he was known to one of the public speakers. This 
would not impact on his decision.

3.    Members’ Declaration of intention to make representations as Ward Councillor

No Members’ declaration of intention to make representations as Ward Councillors 
were received.

4.    Minutes of the Meeting Held on 6 September 2016

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2016 were approved as a correct 
record.

5. Development Control and Enforcement Matters

5.1 16/00578/R3FUL – Jack Hunt School, Ledbury Road, Netherton, Peterborough

The Committee was presented with an application for a new dining block, teaching 
block, and science laboratory. Also included within the application was an all-weather 
pitch with associated external works, including car parking and landscaping.

The Head of Planning provided an overview of the application and highlighted a 
number of key 
[...]
nd that their views 
had not been ignored. 

 443 people were in support of the application. 
 The concerns of residents in relation to transport were noted and the school 

was to work with the Council in order to improve the number of students 
travelling to school by car.

In response to questions from the Committee the Head of Planning advised that the 
closer the acoustic fencing was to the source of the noise, and the taller the fencing 
itself, the more affective it would be. As such, a 3 metre fence at the edge of the pitch 
was considered to be satisfactory. The ground level did change, however, it was the 
relationship between the fence and the noise source that was the key consideration. 
It was further advised that the majority of individuals supporting the proposals were 
staff, pupils, or parents of pupils at the school. 

The Committee considered the report and surmised that the key point of contention 
for a number of objectors was the potential for greater traffic. It was emphasised by 
the Committee that the Travel Plan would need to be sufficiently robust to mitigate 
against the potential issues. 

It was considered the proposed sports pitch would be of great benefit to the school 
and that a smaller sized pitch would be insufficient. 

A motion was proposed and seconded to agree that permission be granted, as per 
officer recommendation. The motion was carried 10 voting in favour, 1 voting against, 
and none abstaining from voting.

RESOLVED: (10 voted in favour, 1 voted against, none abstained from voting) that 
planning permission is GRANTED subject to:

1) The conditions set out in the Committee Report; and
2) To receipt of no new material considerations having been raised by objectors 

following further consultation on the revised Noise Assessment submitted by the 
Applicant.  

Reasons for the decision:

The assessment within the report set out the detailed impacts arising from the 
proposed development which could be summarised as follows
[...]
, Thorney Was, 
Peterborough

8



The Committee was presented with an application for the extraction, processing, 
sale, and distribution of sand and gravel. The application also included the erection 
and use of a concrete batching plant, the establishment of an inert waste recycling 
facility, and the use of inert residues for restoration together with necessary highway 
and access improvements.

The Development Manager provided an overview of the application and highlighted a 
number of key issues within the report and update report. 

Councillor Bartlett, Thorney Parish Council, and Councillor Allen, Ward Councillor, 
addressed the Committee and responded to questions from Members. In summary 
the key points highlighted included:

 Emphasis was made on the point that over 100 trees would be lost in order to 
widen the road to access the site. 

 It was considered that this would represent a significant loss to amenity in the 
long term, was contrary to the vision statement in the Local Plan, and would 
impact on the character of the village. 

 Concerns were raised with regard to the safety of heavy goods vehicles 
turning right onto the main road.

 It was considered that the batching and processing could be more discretely 
located. 

 It was suggested that, as a gesture of good will, the applicant could release 
other land in their ownership.

 The proposals were considered to be unsubtle and intrusive. 
 The Committee were urged to insist upon conditions to complete the cycleway 

near to the site.
 Councillor Allen requested that the Committee take into account the loss of 

amenity that would be experienced by nearby residents.
 It was believed that the application was an over industrialisation of the area. 
 Conditions would be endorse to locate the entrance near to the current 

access site and to restrict the use of right turns out of the site. 
 It was considered that Eye and Thorney should receive the benefit of the 

nearby cycleway.

Mandy Brent, l
[...]
did not join up with Eye. It was further advised that Highways 
England would not be happy with an entirely new access to the site. To restrict the 
egress to left turns only would require the erection of an obstruction in the road. It 
was considered that this would present a higher risk than vehicles turning right.

The Committee considered the report. The Committee were happy with the reasoning 
behind the proposals and considered that the conditions put forward would be 
sufficient to mitigate any potential impact. 

A motion was proposed and seconded to agree that permission be granted, as per 
officer recommendation. The motion was carried unanimously.

RESOLVED: (unanimous) that planning permission is GRANTED subject to the 
conditions set out in the report.

Reasons for the decision:

The NPPF stated that there was a presumption in favour of sustainable development 
- in terms of decision taking that meant approving development proposals that accord 
with the development plan without delay. The application had been considered in 
light of the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Minerals and Waste Development 
Plan, the NPPF and accompanying Planning Practice Guidance.

The principle of development was generally in accordance with policy SSP M2 of the 
SSP which allocated the site for sand and gravel extraction; the proposed extraction 
area lying beyond the allocation satisfied policies CS14, CS25 and CS26 of the Core 
Strategy. The proposal also included the restoration of the site through the 
importation of inert waste. The site was not allocated for inert fill but the proposal 
complied with polices CS18 and CS25 of the Core Strategy with regards to managing 
waste outside allocated areas due to the requirements to restore high grade 
agricultural land. The proposed concrete batching plant and inert recycling facilities 
were considered to be co-located complimentary to the quarrying and landfill 
activities and accorded with policies CS18 and CS41 of the Co
[...]
EP Committee 20 December 2016 Item 2

Application Ref: 16/01751/ADV 

Proposal: One internally illuminated projecting sign and one internally illuminated 
fascia sign, two non-illuminated blue fascia level signs, two non-
illuminated logo door handles and 4x internally illuminated ATM signs

Site: 29 Long Causeway, Peterborough, PE1 1YJ, 
Applicant: Metro Bank PLC
Agent: Mr Mark Underwood

Deloitte LLP

Referred by: Head of Planning 
Reason: Wider public interest

Site visit: 27.09.2016

Case officer: Mr M A Thomson
Telephone No. 01733 453478
E-Mail: matt.thomson@peterborough.gov.uk

Recommendation:  REFUSE  

1 Description of the site and surroundings and Summary of the proposal

Site Description
The application site is a three storey stone faced building which occupies a prominent position within 
the City Centre, situated on Long Causeway. The building is of mid-twentieth century construction 
and has a distinctive symmetrical design of five bays. The proportionality of the building gives a 
vertical emphasis with a simple rhythm. 

The property is occupied as A1 retail, of which there is a full length canopy at ground floor along the 
frontage of the building. Adjoining land uses include banks at ground floor with what appear to be 
offices above. Immediately in front of the application site is a new meeting place, known as the Green 
Square, which forms part of the extensive city-centre public realm works undertaken by the Council, 
with the eastern access to Queensgate Shopping Centre beyond. 

The site is situated within the City Conservation Area, and there are a number of listed buildings and 
locally listed buildings within the wider shop frontage on Long Causeway. 

Proposal
The Applicant seeks advertisement consent for the following works; 

One internally illuminated projecting sign and one internally illuminated fascia sign (lettering only), 
two non-illuminated blue fascia level signs, two non-illuminated logo door handles and 4x internally 
illuminat
[...]
 opportunity to 

impose a condition relating to the Council’s Environment Capital Agenda 

overcome the second and third reasons for refusal.  These matters do not 

however change my opinion that the proposal is unacceptable because of its 

effect on the character of the village and the surrounding countryside. 

George Arrowsmith 

INSPECTOR 

 

 

Appendix 1

43



This page is intentionally left blank

44



PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
PROTECTION COMMITTEE

AGENDA ITEM No. 6

20 DECEMBER 2016 PUBLIC REPORT

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Hiller - Cabinet Member for Growth, Planning, 
Housing and Economic Development

Reporting Officer: Nick Harding - Head of Planning
Theresa Nicholl – Development Manager

Tel. 454441
Tel. 454442

REVIEW OF LOCAL LIST FOR VALIDATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM: Corporate Director of Growth and Regeneration Deadline date: December 2016

It is recommended that the Planning and Environmental Protection Committee endorses the 
revisions to the local list.

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

1.1 This report follows previous reports to Planning and Environmental Committee which have 
updated the local list for validation of planning applications.  The last report went to 
Committee on 3 September 2013.  The list has been republished since then when national 
policy changes have required amendment e.g. the introduction of Sustainable Urban 
Drainage Systems (SUDS).

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1 To inform the Committee of the proposed changes to the Local Validation List 
requirements.

2.2 This report is presented to the Committee under terms of reference 2.6.1.6, of Part 3 of the 
Constitution “to assess and review the performance of the services which fall within the 
terms of reference of the Committee.”

3. TIMESCALE 

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan?

NO If Yes, date for relevant 
Cabinet Meeting

N/A

 4. BACKGROUND

4.1 The Development Management Procedure Order (DMPO) is the 
[...]
ocal circumstances and development plan policy requirements.  
Such requirements must be set out on a formally adopted “local list” which must be 
published.  Peterborough City Council’s local list is published on its website in the Planning 
and Building Control web pages:

www.peterborough.gov.uk/council/planning-and-development

5. REVIEW OF THE LOCAL LIST

5.1 The NPPG requires that Local Planning Authorities review their local lists at least every two 
years.  The requirements of the local list should be driven by statutory requirements, the 
National Planning Policy Framework or the development plan (i.e. Peterborough City 
Council’s planning policies).  In accordance with the NPPG, we have undertaken an eight 
week consultation on the proposed changes to the local list with our regular planning 
agents and our Parish Councils.

5.2 The proposed review of the current local list requirements is set out at Appendix A. The 
key changes can be summarised as follows:

- More clarity on the documents/drawings required for certain types of application;
- Introduction of the need for applications in Flood Zones 2 and 3 (unless on an 

allocated site) to be accompanied by a Sequential Test/Assessment;
- Amend the requirement for Tree or Arboricultural Surveys to include two tiers of 

information (dependent upon the type of application); 
- Clarification on the need for a Structural Survey;
- Merging the need for a Landfill Statement with Land Contamination Assessment;
- Additional requirement for new out-of-centre retail/leisure developments to be 

accompanied by a Sequential Test/Assessment;
- Additional requirement for developments affecting any designated heritage asset to 

be accompanied by a Heritage Statement;
- Additional requirement for major developments to be accompanied by a table setting 

out open space provision; and
- Requirement for reserved matters applications to be accompanied by any additional 

supporting information which is set out in conditio
[...]
ation for this must be provided and supported by a tree surgeon or 
arboricultural consultant; and

 Clear specification of the works to be undertaken (examples of what is clear and 
what is not will be provided).

Reserved Matters Applications

Where the outline planning permission contains a condition or conditions requiring that 
specific information is submitted as part of a reserved matter, when that reserved matter is 
submitted the required information must also be provided.

60



PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
PROTECTION COMMITTEE

AGENDA ITEM No. 7

20 DECEMBER 2016 PUBLIC REPORT

Cabinet Members responsible: Councillor Hiller - Cabinet Member for Growth, Planning, 
Housing and Economic Development

Contact Officer:
Reporting Officer:

Nick Harding - Head of Planning
Louise Lovegrove - Senior Development Management Officer

Tel. 454441
Tel. 454439

PLANNING APPEALS QUARTERLY REPORT ON APPEALS PERFORMANCE 
SEPTEMBER TO NOVEMBER 2016 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM: Corporate Director of Growth and Regeneration Deadline date: December 2016

It is recommended that the Planning and Environmental Protection Committee notes past 
performance and outcomes.

1. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

1.1 It is useful for Committee to look at the Planning Service’s appeals performance and 
identify if there are any lessons to be learnt from the decisions made. This will help inform 
future decisions and potentially reduce costs. This report is presented under the terms of 
the Council’s constitution Part 3, delegations section 2 para 2.6.1.4. 

1.2 This report covers the period from 1 September 2016 to 30 November 2016 and a list of all 
appeal decisions received can be found at Appendix A.  

1.3 For the purposes of ‘lesson learning’, these update reports will normally cover a selected 
number of cases in detail whereby the Local Planning Authority (LPA) has lost its case.  
Attention will be paid to the difference in assessment of the selected schemes between the 
LPA a
[...]
 Firwood, First Drift, Wothorpe, Stamford
	5.3 1602049FUL - Firwood, First Drift, Wothorpe
	5.3 1602049FUL Appendix 1 - Firwood, First Drift, Wothorpe

	6 Review of Local List for Validation of Planning Applications
	6. Appendix A - Review of Local List for Validation of Planning Applications

	7 Planning Appeals Quarterly Report on Appeals Performance September to November 2016
	7. Appendix A - Planning Appeals Quarterly Report on Appeals Performance September to November 2016
	7. Appendix B - Planning Appeals Quarterly Report on Appeals Performance September to November 2016






Minutes of the meeting


AB
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 20 DECEMBER 2016

Members Present: Councillors Harper (Chairman), Bond, Bull, Casey, Hiller, Stokes, 
Sylvester, Martin, Clark, and Ash

Officers Present:  Nick Harding, Head of Planning
Jim Daley, Conservation Officer
Tim Driver, Planning and Highways Lawyer 
Simon Ireland, Principal Engineer (Highways)
Pippa Turvey, Senior Democratic Services Officer
Jane Webb, Senior Democratic Services Officer

1. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Serluca.

2. Declarations of Interest

Councillor Bull declared that in relation to items 16/01750/FUL and 16/01751/ADV – 
29 Long Causeway, Peterborough, PE1 1YJ that she had received emails and a 
telephone call from Duncan Flynn of City Bank asking if she had received updated 
information, to which she confirmed she had.  The remaining Members of the 
Committee confirmed that they had also received the same.  It was noted that this 
would not impact their consideration of the items.

3.    Members’ Declaration of intention to make representations as Ward Councillor

No Members’ declaration of intention to make representations as Ward Councillors 
were received.

4.    Minutes of the Meeting Held on 18 October 2016

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2016 were approved as a correct 
record.

5. Development Control and Enforcement Matters

The Chairman informed the Committee that both items 5.1 and 5.1 would be taken 
together but with separate decisions being made on each item.

5.1 16/01750/FUL & 16/01751/ADV - 29 Long Causeway, Peterborough, PE1 1YJ

The Committee was presented with two applications; one for external alterations to 
shop front and rear elevation and installation of ATM machines and the other for an 
advertisement application on the same property for one internally illuminated 
projecting sign and one internally illuminated fascia sign (lettering only), two 
illuminated blue fascia level signs, two non-illuminated logo door handles and four 
internally illuminated ATM signs.

The Head of Planning provided an overview of the application and highlighted a 
number of key issues within the report and update report.  



He stated that matters had moved on since the site inspection on Friday when 
Members had advised members that there would be a change to the officer 
recommendation to a deferral in order for amended drawings to be submitted and 
considered before a decision was made.  After the site visit, amended drawings were 
received which Officers were still unhappy with and the applicant indicated he would 
now like a decision to be made on to the approval or refusal of  the proposals.  The 
Head of Planning provided an overview of the changes; officers were still concerned 
about the following issues and therefore recommended refusal on both applications.

 Flanks should be lower
 Proposed materials for the surround (stone  being more appropriate)

The Head of Planning explained that if Members were minded to go with the officers’ 
recommendation for refusal or approval on both applications then the new amended 
plans would be subject to public consultation to ensure due process had taken place.

Calum Ewing, applicant, addressed the Committee in support of the application and 
responded to questions from Members. In summary the key points highlighted 
included:

 It was noted that Metro Bank preferred very strong branding and presence 
and had already agreed to several compromises on the property, including 
reducing the branding.  Any further compromises could result in the applicant 
being unable to invest in the property.

 The applicant considered this site as the best location in the town centre.
 The applicant acknowledged that the uplift of the town centre undertaken by 

the Council was excellent.
 Any potential retailer would need to look at heavily investing in the building.
 It was acknowledged that the applicant and conservation officer were not in 

agreement with the height of the glass and the use of render.  The design of 
the middle section of the building was not in question; just the framing of the 
window.

 The applicant explained that half of the first floor would be removed to create 
double height space at the entrance enabling the Metro Bank sign to be fully 
visible through to the main banking hall; resulting in a £5million overall 
investment.

 It was noted that there was no intention to change any of the stonework on the 
front of the building; but to upkeep it.

 The applicant confirmed that Metro Bank were seriously prepared to walk 
away from the site over the design of the building as they believed that the 
officers’ suggested alterations would make the design look out of proportion.

In response to questions from the Committee the Conservation Officer advised that 
the current building had a poor presence to the street, particularly the canopy 
therefore a great deal of work was needed to improve the appearance  of the building.  
Metro bank had taken the view of building a revised elevation which would draw 
attention to its heritage but could make the building too dominant therefore it was the 
Conservation Officer’s opinion that both the left and right hand bays should be 
retained to ensure the flow in the street scene.  The Conservation Officer advised that 
the difference in measurements between the two parties was 1.5m.

The Committee considered the report and amended drawings and were informed that 
if they were minded to go against officer recommendation and approve the application 
then there would be a need to make a stopping up order for the area to be covered by  
the façade as this would encroach onto the highway.



A motion was proposed and seconded to agree that permission be granted, contrary 
to officer recommendation, on application 16/01750/FUL, subject to re-consultation on 
the amended plans and delegated authority to officers to attach appropriate 
conditions. The motion was carried 8 voting in favour, 2 voting against and none 
abstaining from voting.

Application 16/01750/FUL - RESOLVED: (8 voted in favour, 2 voted against, none 
abstained from voting) that planning permission is GRANTED subject to:

 A 14 day re-consultation on the amended plans and this not raising any 
matters that have not been considered by planning committee; and 

 The Head of Planning to be given delegated authority to attach appropriate 
conditions.

A motion was proposed and seconded to agree that permission be granted, contrary 
to officer recommendation, on application 16/01751/ADV, subject to re-consultation 
on the amended plans and delegated authority to officers to attach appropriate 
conditions. The motion carried 8 voting in favour, 1 voting against and 1 abstaining 
from voting.

Application 16/01751/ADV - RESOLVED: (8 voted in favour, 1 voted against, 1 
abstained from voting) that planning permission is GRANTED subject to:

 A 14 day re-consultation on the amended plans and this not raising any 
matters that have not been considered by planning committee; and 

 The Head of Planning to be given delegated authority to attach appropriate 
conditions.

Reasons for the decisions:

It was considered that the applications would look in proportion and acceptable within 
the street scene and surrounding area.  The revised signage of one central sign 
rather than four was now also acceptable.

5.3 16/02049/FUL – Firwood, First Drift, Worthorpe, Stamford, PE9 3JL

The Committee was presented with an application for a five-bed single storey 
dwelling.

The Head of Planning provided an overview of the application and highlighted a 
number of key issues within both the report and the update. 

Councillor Over, Ward Councillor, addressed the Committee and responded to 
questions from Members. In summary the key points highlighted included:

 Councillor Over did not represent the applicant or the Parish Council but 
attended as a Ward Councillor.

 There was huge sympathy for the family following a major tragedy resulting in 
a number of villagers wanting to support the application.

 The Parish Council considered the application to be back land development.
 There was major concern that this development could open up access to the 

green field sites outside the village envelope.  
 There had not been any objections from the villagers as it was believed they 

had a huge amount of sympathy for the family.  
 It was agreed that Firwood had avoided back land development.
 The Parish Council’s view was that they could not come to a decision and 

preferred that the Planning Committee made the decision.



Mr and Mrs Robinson, the applicants, and John Gibbison, the agent, addressed the 
Committee in support of the application and responded to questions from Members. 
In summary the key points highlighted included:

 The applicants believed that all the technical issues raised had been 
addressed and the application conformed to the planning policy without setting 
a precedent.

 The application was significantly different to any previous refusal that the 
Inspectorate had made.

 The applicants asked to a build a home to meet the emotional, physical and 
medical needs of their injured son and their family; a bespoke, open planned 
bungalow, specially adapted within the village of Worthorpe and in a town 
where they lived and their sons had gone to school.  

 They considered that the only impact the property would have, would be the 
impact on their family’s lives and their ability to stay together in Stamford. 

 The property would allow their son to have some independence and control.
 The applicants had received many letters of support from local residents.  

They believed the bungalow would not have a detrimental effect on the village.

The Chairman called for an exempt session with regard to extra information.  

A motion was proposed and seconded to agree whether additional information in 
relation to the application should be exempt with the press and public excluded from 
the meeting when this is discussed by reason of Paragraph 1 Schedule 12A Part 1 of 
the Local Government Act 1972 as the information related to an individual or whether 
the public interest in disclosing this information outweighed the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption. 

The Committee unanimously agreed to the exclusion of the press and public for 
discussion relating to information related to an individual, and the meeting moved into 
exempt session for 10 minutes. 

The Committee considered and discussed information pertinent to the application 
which related to an individual.

The meeting returned to open session. 

In response to questions from the Committee the agent advised:
  He believed the application met with the Planning Policy in respect of SA19 

and CS20 by its single storey design, being hidden from view and being 
located in a redundant part of Firwood; whilst Firwood retained a substantial 
garden at the rear.

 The design of the bungalow was in keeping with the local character but also 
needed to meet the special circumstances required; therefore a pitch roof 
was eliminated and render/timber cladding added to blend into the locality. 

 Neighbours found the single storey design acceptable.

In response to questions from the Committee the Head of Planning clarified that if the 
Committee were minded to approve the application then it would be possible to add a 
condition on the first occupation of the property and remove further development 
rights. 

The attention of the Committee was drawn to the provisions and effect of the public 
sector equality duty in section 149 of the Equality Act 2010. The Committee was 
advised that the duty was engaged in the context of this application by virtue of the 
fact that the reason for the proposed dwelling was the need to provide 
accommodation for the applicants’ son who is someone who shares a relevant 



protected characteristic by reason of disability. Members’ attention was drawn to the 
requirement of the duty to have due regard to this factor, also that having due regard 
did not require the Committee to make or not make a particular decision. 

The Committee discussed the application and were in agreement that:
 This application came under exceptional and special circumstances.  
 It was felt that the medical situation faced by the applicant outweighed the 

planning policy consideration and therefore this would not set a precedent for 
back fill development but would in fact reinforce why Members would look to 
approve the application against officer recommendation.

 In determining the application due regard had to be given to the situation of 
the applicants’ son in accordance with the duty under section 149 of the 
Equality Act 2010.

 The application should be conditioned that the first occupation was by the 
applicant’s family as this would be the reason why planning permission was 
granted.

A motion was proposed and seconded to agree that permission be granted, contrary 
to officer recommendation; with authority given to the Head of Planning to draw up 
appropriate conditions for controlling first occupation and for permitted development 
rights to be withdrawn. The motion was carried unanimously.

RESOLVED: (unanimous) that planning permission is APPROVED subject to:

 The Head of Planning being given authority to apply appropriate conditions 
which shall include: removal of property design rights for out buildings, 
alterations  and extensions to the  dwelling and  first occupation to be  the  
applicant family.

Reasons for the decision:

It was considered that the special circumstances surrounding this application 
combined with the need to comply with the duty in s149 of the Equality Act 2010 
outweighed the Planning Policy considerations.

The Chairman stated he was extremely proud of the decision made by the Committee 
which had followed a good debate; this was reiterated by Councillor Hiller who agreed 
the committee had made the correct decision and commended the Robinson family 
and hoped they would be very happy in their new home.

6. Review of Local List for Validation of Planning Applications

The Head of Planning presented a report to the Committee, which highlighted the 
proposed changes to the Local Validation List requirements.  The National Planning 
Practice Guidance (NPPG) requires that Local Planning Authorities review their local 
lists at least every two years.  In accordance with the NPPG, an eight week 
consultation has been undertaken on the proposed changes to the local list with 
planning agents and Parish Councils.  The proposed review of the current local list 
requirements are set out in the report, along with the comments and responses 
received

RESOLVED that the Committee endorses the revisions to the local list.

Reasons for the decision:

It was considered that the proposed changes to the Local Validation List would 
benefit the validation process of planning applications.



7. Planning Appeals Quarterly Report on Appeals Performance September to 
November 2016

The Head of Planning presented a report to the Committee, which sought 
consideration of the Planning Service’s appeals performance and to identify if there 
were any lessons to be learnt from the decisions made.

The Committee discussed the report and raised several key points:
 The government works the targets in retrospect therefore performance is 

measured from October 2015 to October 2017.
 The Council were performing well and as such this did not pose any concerns 

in terms of the quality of planning decisions being issued.

RESOLVED that the Committee noted past performance and outcomes.

Reasons for the decision:

To help inform future decisions of the Planning and Environmental Protection 
Committee and potentially reduce costs.

Chairman
1.30pm – 3.50pm


